
Corporate, Customer and Community Services 
Directorate

Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House,117 Botchergate, Carlisle, 
CA1 1RD  Tel 01228 606060  

Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

To:  The Council Leader and Members of Cabinet

Agenda
CABINET

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held as follows: 

Date: Thursday 17 October 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Place: County Offices, Kendal

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Jackie Currie
Direct Line: 01228 221030
Email: jackie.currie@cumbria.gov.uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria



MEMBERSHIP

Mr SF Young (Leader)
Mrs A Burns
Mrs PA Bell
Mr KA Little
Mr DE Southward

Mr P Thornton
Mrs C Tibble
Mrs J Willis
Mrs S Sanderson

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Agenda and Reports

Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting.

The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website – 
www.cumbria.gov.uk 

Background Papers

Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to Legal and Democratic Services at the 
address overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/


A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.  

2  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any disclosable pecuniary interest they have in any item 
on the agenda which comprises

1 Details of any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 

2 Details of any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from 
the authority) made or provided within the relevant period in 
[...]

4  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.  

5  STATEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBERS

To receive statements by the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members.  

6  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no questions, petitions or statements at the time of despatch
  

REFERRAL FROM LOCAL COMMITTEES

None for this meeting.
  

REFERRAL FROM SCRUTINY

None for this meeting.



 
DIRECTORATE REPORTS - PEOPLE  

7  FUTURE COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS WITH NORTH CUMBRIA 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

To consider a joint report from the Interim Executive Director – People and the Executive 
Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services (copy enclosed)
 
(Pages 17 - 68) 

8  2021-2022 SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS

To consider a report from the Interim Executive Director – People (copy enclosed)

(Pages 69 - 112) 

PART 2: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC  

9  AWARD OF CONTRACT - CHILD AND FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES

To consider a report from the Interim Executive Director – People (copy enclosed)

Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph(s) 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as this report contains exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
(Pages 113 - 124) 



This page is intentionally left blank



CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 19 
September 2019 at 10.00 am at Conference Room A, 
Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle

PRESENT:

Mr SF Young (Leader)
Mrs A Burns
Mrs PA Bell
Ms D Earl
Mr KA Little
Mr DE Southward
Mrs C Tibble
Mrs S Sanderson

Officers in attendance:

Chief Executive, Executive Director - Corporate, Customer and 
Community Services, Interim Executive Director - People, Chief Fire 
Officer, Chief Legal Officer (Monitoring Officer), Acting Assistant Director 
for Highways and Transport, Leadership Support Officer - Labour Group, 
Professional Lead - Democratic Services, Leadership Support Officer - 
Liberal Democrat Group, Communications Manager and Directorate 
Finance Manager

PART 1 ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr P Thornton and Mrs J Willis.

34 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest made at this meeting.
 

35 MINUTES

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record and signed by the 
Chair.

7

Agenda Item 3



2

36 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from any items 
on the agenda today.

37 STATEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 
CABINET MEMBERS

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development made an announcement 
about the North West Apprenticeship Awards held in Liverpool on 18 
September.  Cumbria County Council were winners in two categories,  

 The QA Award for Macro Employer of the Year 2019
 The People Plus Award for Recruitment Excellence 2019

This was a fantastic result for the County Council’s Apprenticeship Team 
and Cabinet congratulated Amanda Towers and her team for this 
incredible achievement.

38 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no public questions, petitions or statements made at this 
meeting.
 

39 2019/20 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2019

Cabinet considered a report from the Director of Finance (Section 151 
Officer) which set out the Council’s forecast financial position at 30 June 
2019.  

On presenting the report the Leader reminded Cabinet that the financial 
context for the Council was extremely challenging.  Since 2011/12, the 
Council had agreed a total of £272million of savings in setting annual 
revenue budgets.  In setting the Budget, Council in February agreed 
£22.730m of
[...]
must 
continue to ensure greater alignment with partner services, such as 
Targeted Youth Support, the Strengthening Families’ team and Children’s 
social care teams, to intervene early and prevent escalation into these 
statutory services. 

The positive impact of this partnership working had been evident over 
the last 12 months, for example, the reduction in the number of children 
and young people not in education, training and employment and the 
increased family and parenting support offered at prevention and 
statutory service level.

RESOLVED, that Cabinet RECOMMENDS to County Council that the 
Cumbria Youth Justice Plan for 2019/20 be agreed.

The meeting ended at 10.45 am

16



Committee: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 17 October 2019

Title of Report: Future Commissioning Arrangements with North Cumbria 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Report by: Nick Jarman –Interim Executive Director People/Dawn 
Roberts - Executive Director, Corporate, Customer and 
Community Services

Cabinet Member: Patricia Bell - Cabinet Member for Health and Care Services

What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1. The Council vision is to be “A Council that works with residents, businesses, 
communities and other organisations to deliver the best services possible within 
the available resources.”  The first of the three outcomes the Council wants for 
the people of Cumbria are for them to be healthy and safe.  The Council Plan 
2018-2022 also identifies challenges referring to a “fragile health and care system 
struggling to manage the demands…”.  This report is about supporting the 
Council vision and contributing to the outcome of people being healthy and safe. 
It is also about responding to the challenge of a fragile health and care system 
through increasing integration in the health system in Cumbria strategically and 
operationally in order to deliver identified benefits for local citizens.  Increased 
integration includes integrating commissioning activity under common 
commissioning system leadership.

2. This paper seeks approval for the Council to work in more close alignment with 
NHS North Cumbria Commissioning Group (CCG) through strengthened 
approaches to joint commissioning, in line with the Council’s Vision and Plan 
2018 – 20. This includes the Council acting as the Lead Commissioner, on behalf 
of both organisations, for a specific range of services. This is the main focus of 
this paper, and a number of potential service areas have been jointly identified 
by the two organisations, including the intent to begin new arrangements with the 
commissioning of some Mental Health individual care packages for adults in 
community settings. Equally, where it would deliver value to service users to do 
so, the Council is requested to approve in principle that for some specific services 
the CCG would act as Lead commissioner. Where the CCG has strong 
arrangements for commissioning services it may be beneficial for the CCG to act 
as Lead on behalf of both organisations. Over time, the two organisations will 
continue to review and develop joint arrangements, to increasingly align the 
commissioning of health and care services in order to secure better outcomes 
from the resources collectively available.

3. The National Health Service Act 2006 (the ‘NHS Act’) section 75 provides the 
Council with powers to enter joint arrangements to drive integration across health 
and social care.  These powers are already used extensively to support and 
underpin effective joint working. This report seeks permission for the Council to 

17

Agenda Item 7



enter into an agreement or agreements including under the NHS Act 2006 section 
75 with NCCCG and to take such other steps as necessary to enable and 
facilitate the integration of commissioning and contracting arrangements. 
Agreement pursuant to section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 will delegate 
commissioning and contracting responsibility to the Council as an integral aspect 
of delivering the strategic vision set out above. 

Recommendation of the Executive Director

4. Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Endorse the continuing strategic integration between the Council and 
NCCCG;

2. Subject to written confirmation from NCCCG, approve the Council accepting 
delegation(s) of commissioning responsibility and to entering agreement(s) 
under section 75 NHS Act or otherwise together with any other action(s) 
required to implement the acceptance of delegations from NCCCG and the 
subsequent delivery of such delegated functions; 

3. Approve in principle (subject to ii above), the Council undertaking a lead-
commissioner for the services in scope under the Mental Health work stream; 
and

4. Delegate to the Executive Director – People, in consultation with relevant 
Members, authority to carry out all actions necessary to implement integration 
under the Mental Health work stream and all future work streams as work in 
these areas progresses. 

5. Approve consideration of reciprocal delegations, where appropriate, from the 
Council to NCCCG for areas where such delegation strengthens overall 
commissioning practice in Cumbria and to bring any proposed delegations 
arising to a future meeting of Cabinet for determination. 

Background to the Proposals

Strategic considerations and scope

5. In Cumbria, there is a strong history of partnership working, including joint 
commissioning arrangements between Cumbria County Council and NCCCG. 
There is a willingness from both organisations to build on the current joint working 
and develop even stronger shared arrangements with the aims of:

 Improving outcomes, safety and experience
 Improving value
 Improving the sustainability and capacity of the Provider market

The benefits, across the health and care system, of integrated commissioning 
are varied and significant, reducing duplication and inefficiency and, through that, 
enabling better outcomes for people.  There are many examples of successful 
integrated comm
[...]
 on this model.  It has been drafted in line 
with the explanatory accompanying guide, also prepared by specialist 
independent external legal advisors as have previous agreements.  Given the 
relatively short timescale and the need for further engagement with NCCCG it is 
likely that aspects of this agreement will require refinement or amendments of a 
minor and/or technical nature prior to formal execution.

Health and Safety – what needs to be considered/noted?

33. The County Council has a responsibility under the Health & Safety at Work Act 
1974 and associated Management of Health & Safety at Work Regulations to 
ensure as far as is reasonably practicable that there are arrangements in place 
to ensure a healthy and safe working environment for all services for which it has 
responsibility.

34. The report proposes the transfer of some commissioning responsibilities from 
North Cumbria CCG to the County Council, and in particular the Council 
undertaking a lead-commissioner role for the services in scope under the Mental 
Health work stream. The report outlines a willingness from both organisations to 
build on current joint working and develop even stronger shared arrangements to 
improve outcomes, safety and experience.

22



35. The contract management arrangements (proposed to operate as a matrix 
approach) should clearly state the health and safety responsibilities for each 
agency involved. This will provide a shared opportunity to ensure good levels of 
health and safety competence are demonstrated. 

Council Plan Priority – How do the Proposals Contribute to the Delivery of 
the Council’s Stated Outcomes?

36. The recommendation contributes to the delivery of the following outcome: people 
in Cumbria are healthy and safe.

What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

37. All aspects of Health, Equality and Diversity were considered during the project 
scoping and will be included in the joint agreement
[...]
each of 
warranty.

4 [INSERT]

 

64



38

SCHEDULE 5 – PERFORMANCE ARRANGEMENTS

65



39

SCHEDULE 6 – BETTER CARE FUND PLAN

66



40

SCHEDULE 7 – POLICY FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF 
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

67



41

SCHEDULE 8 – INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROTOCOL

68



Committee: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 17 October 2019
Title of Report: 2021-2022 School Admissions Arrangements 

Report by: Nick Jarman, Interim Executive Director – People 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sue Sanderson, Cabinet Member – Schools and 
Learning

What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1. The paper sets out, at Appendix A, the proposed admission arrangements for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools, for which the county council is 
the statutory admission authority.  The Local Authority (LA) is required to 
consult other admission authorities on any changes to the policy, including 
catchment areas and proposed reductions to published admission numbers 
(PANs).  The LA must also consult the governing bodies of Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools where it proposes to increase or retain the existing 
Published Admission Number (PAN) for 2021-22.  Consultation on the 2021-22 
arrangements must take place for a 6 week period between 1 October 2019 and 
31 January 2020.

2. This paper also sets out, at Appendix B, the proposed co-ordinated scheme for 
school admissions in 2021-22, which the LA is required to formulate by 1 
January 2020.  

Recommendation of the Executive Director

3. Recommendation 1: Approve the proposed admissions policy for Community 
and Voluntary Controlled schools at Appendix A to go out to consultation with 
the required groups as set out in the School Admissions Code 2014, paragraph 
1.44.  This includes consultation on proposals to reduce the Published 
Admission Number (PAN) for Ewanrigg Junior School and the inclusion of an 
additional paragraph relating to children of UK service personnel. 

Recommendation 2: Approve the proposed co-ordinated scheme for 2021-22 
for all maintained schools and academies in Cumbria, Appendix B.  

Recommendation 3: Agree to consult on an increase to the PAN at Haverigg 
Primary School and Jericho School, Whitehaven and on the retention of the 
existing PAN at all other Community and Voluntary Controlled schools.

Recommendation 4:  Agree the nursery admissions policy for 2021-22 for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled nursery schools and infant/primary 
schools providing nursery education.

Note that a further report will be brought to Cabinet in January 2020 to provide 
feedback from the consultation and to seek a decision on the adoption of the 
2021-22 admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools. 

69

Agenda Item 8



Background to the Proposals

4. The School Admissions Code 2014 came into force on 19 December 2014 
replacing the School Admissions Code 2012. 

5. The county council retains the role of admissions authority for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools in the county, and must determine admission 
arrangements by 28 February 2020 for the 2021-22 academic year.

6. Admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools 
include catchment areas and the criteria that will be applied to applicants in the 
case of oversubscription.  

7. Voluntary Aided, Foundation, Free schools and Academies have responsibility 
for determining their own admission arrangements, also including catchment 
areas and oversubscription criteria.   

8. The county council also retains responsibility for co-ordinating the main 
admissions round for all maintained schools and academies in the county.  It is 
required to formulate a co-ordinated scheme setting out the various stages in 
the admissions process by 1 January 2020 for the 2021-22 academic year.  

9. Where the co-ordinated scheme has not changed from the previous year there 
is no requirement to consult, subject to the requirement that the LA must consult 
on the scheme at least onc
[...]
erning bodies of individual 
schools on the PAN the county council proposes to use for their school in 
September 2021 where it is proposed to remain unchanged or to increase.

14. The consultation process must last for a minimum of 6 weeks and can begin no 
earlier than 1 October 2019.  Consultation relates to the proposed admission 
arrangements for 2021-22 for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools. 

15. As part of the consultation process, information about the process and the 
consultation arrangements will be available to the Scrutiny Advisory Board – 
Children and Young People in order to seek Members’ views.  Local Committee 
Area Managers will receive similar information at the beginning of the 
consultation period.  

16. A further report to Cabinet in January 2020 will include details of any responses 
received during the consultation period and will seek a decision on adoption of 
the 2021-22 admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools.

Children of UK Service Personnel (UK Armed Forces) 

17. During the consultation on the proposed admission arrangements for 2020-21 
that took place between 3 October and 13 November 2018 the LA were asked 
to consider amending the admission arrangements to include a section on 
children of UK service personnel.

18. At the time the request was received, the inclusion of an additional paragraph in 
the 2020-21 admission arrangements had not been consulted on widely.

19. An additional paragraph has been added to the proposed admission 
arrangements for 2021-22 (Appendix A, paragraph 15) and will form part of the 
consultation on the proposed admission arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools that, if agreed, will be undertaken between 1 
October 2019 and 31 January 2020.    

Nursery Admissions Policy 2021-22

20. There is no requirement to consult on nursery admissions in the same way as 
for school admissions.  

21. The nursery admissions policy for community and vol
[...]
rooms have all been built to current size standards, as set out in 
Building Bulletin 103, and there is separate circulation.  This will give a net 
capacity of 420 which indicates a PAN of 60. 

72



Options Considered and Risks Identified

Options for Recommendation (1)

 Members can decide to consult on retaining the existing admissions 
policy for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools; or 

 Members can seek to consult on amendments to the existing admissions 
policy for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools: 

- Additional paragraph relating to children of UK service personnel (UK 
armed forces) 

Options for Recommendation (2)

 Members can decide to approve the coordinated scheme for publication, 
or make certain amendments to it.  As there have been no significant 
changes to the coordinated scheme for 2021-22, there is no requirement 
to consult.  

 Members can recommend that the co-ordinated scheme for 2021-22 is 
included in the consultation on the proposed admission arrangements for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools for 2021-22 that, if agreed, 
will be undertaken between 1 October 2019 and 31 January 2020.

Options for Recommendation (3)

 Members can decide to consult on proposed changes to PANs as set out 
in the table at paragraph 24 and the retention of PANs at all other 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools.

 Members can decide to retain the existing PANs for all Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools with no changes.

Options for Recommendation (4)     

 Members can decide to approve the existing nursery admissions policy 
for Community and Voluntary Controlled nursery schools and 
infant/primary schools providing nursery education; or 

 Members can request that the existing nursery admissions policy for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled nursery schools and infant/primary 
schools providing nursery education be amended

In respect of any consultation, officers would undertake a 6-week public 
consultation exercise as required by regulations.  A subsequent report will be 
provided to the Cabinet providing feedback from the consultation, and seeking 
decisions on any proposed changes.  In any case, officers will need to consult 
directly with schools on PANs which are proposed to remain the same or 
increase.

73



Reasons for the recommendation/Key benefits 

 The School Admissions Code 2014 imposes mandatory requirements in 
relation to the discharge of functions relating to admissions.  The LA as 
the admission authority for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools 
in Cumbria has a statutory duty to act in accordance with the relevant 
provisions of the Code. 

 Admission authorities must determine admission arrangements by 28 
February every year, even if they have not changed from previous years 
and consultation has not been required. 

 Failure to determine admission arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools in Cumbria and to formulate a co-ordinated 
scheme for 2021-22 would mean that the LA does not fulfil its statutory 
duty in relation to the admission function. 

Financial – What Resources will be needed and how will it be Funded?

30. There are no direct financial consequences relating to the recommendations to 
approve admissions policies and to consult on those policies.

31. Schools are funded through the Dedicated Schools Grant and funding is 
allocated through a National Funding Formula.  The recommendations to 
reduce the PAN at Ewanrigg Junior School and to increase the PAN at 
Haverigg Primary School and Jericho School will have no effect on the 
distribution methodology of school budget shares.  In accordance with the 
National Funding Formula, changes in pupil numbers will impact individual 
schools’ budget shares but greater certainty of pupil numbers will allow schools 
to plan budgets and expenditure with corresponding certainty.

32. There may be a small effect on school transport budgets as a result of changes 
to PANs if 
[...]
dmission Arrangements 2021/22
	Appendix 11818 17/10 - School Admission Arrangements 2021/22

	9 Award of Contract - Child and Family Support Services



Minutes of the meeting


CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 17 
October 2019 at 10.00 am at Council Chamber - County 
Offices, Kendal, LA9 4RQ

PRESENT:

Mr SF Young (Leader)
Mrs A Burns
Mrs PA Bell
Mr KA Little
Mr DE Southward
Mr P Thornton
Mrs C Tibble
Mrs J Willis
Mrs S Sanderson
Ms D Earl

Officers in attendance:

Executive Director - Corporate, Customer and Community Services, 
Interim Executive Director - People, Acting Executive Director - Economy 
and Infrastructure, Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), Chief Legal 
Officer (Monitoring Officer), Leadership Support Officer - Labour Group, 
Leadership Support Officer - Liberal Democrat Group, Communications 
Manager, Group Solicitor/Manager, Environment and Area Manager - 
Cumbria Fire and Rescue Service

PART 1 ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

45 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest made on this occasion.



2

46 MINUTES

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 
2019 were agreed as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chair.

47 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of Agenda Item No 9 – Award of Contract – Child and 
Family Support Services as by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
I of Schedule 12A this report contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  

48 STATEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 
CABINET MEMBERS

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Transformation and Fire and 
Rescue Services advised Cabinet that Mr John McVay, Area Manager – 
Cumbria Fire and Rescue Service would shortly be retiring from the 
Council. The Cabinet member for Customer Services, Transformation and 
Fire and Rescue was joined by the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport and the Chair in warmly thanking Mr McVay, who was in 
attendance at the meeting, for his long and dedicated service.

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport announced that he had 
attended the annual Community Rail Awards ceremony at which the 
Cumbria Coast Line Community Rail Partnership had won first prize in the 
Involving Diverse Groups category for the Broken Lives Mended project.  
The Cabinet Member commended the dedication of the participants who 
had worked on the project over 3 years.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services made an announcement 
about the recent annual Children In Care Awards. She highlighted that 
the day had been very successful, with over 500 nominations for awards.  
The Cabinet Member commended staff in the People Directorate for their 
work with looked after young people to facilitate the success of the 
event. 



3

49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no public questions, petitions or statements made at this 
meeting.

There were no referrals from Local Committees or from Scrutiny made to 
this meeting.

50 FUTURE COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS WITH NORTH 
CUMBRIA CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

Cabinet considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – People 
which sought approval for the Council to work in more close alignment 
with NHS North Cumbria Commissioning Group (NCCCG) through 
strengthened approaches to joint commissioning.  This would involve the 
Council acting as the lead-commissioner, on behalf of both organisations, 
for a specific range of services. 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Care Services introduced the report 
explaining that the proposals aim to support the Council’s vision, set out 
in the Council Plan, for people to be healthy and safe and to improve 
strategic and operational integration between the NHS and the Council 
for the benefit of the community. 

She explained that there is a willingness from both the Council and the 
NCCCG to build on current joint working with the aims of improving 
outcomes, safety and experience, value and the sustainability and 
capacity of the provider market. Strategic integration will enable 
operational integration, which in turn will facilitate a stronger health and 
care system emerging in Cumbria.

The report sought permission for the Council, working with NCCCG to 
deliver commissioning system leadership in North Cumbria, in line with 
the Council’s vision and Plan.

The Chair supported the proposals, highlighting their importance in 
supporting greater integration in a context of differing NHS and local 
government legislation.



4

RESOLVED, that Cabinet 

(1) Endorse the continuing strategic integration between 
the Council and NCCCG.

(2) Subject to written confirmation from NCCCG, approve 
the Council accepting delegation(s) of commissioning 
responsibility and to entering agreement(s) under 
section 75 NHS Act or otherwise together with any 
other action(s) required to implement the acceptance 
of delegations from NCCCG and the subsequent 
delivery of such delegated functions. 

(3) Approve in principle (subject to 2 above), the Council 
undertaking a lead-commissioner role for the services 
in scope under the Mental Health work stream.

(4) Delegate to the Executive Director – People, in 
consultation with relevant Members, authority to 
carry out all actions necessary to implement 
integration under the Mental Health work stream and 
all future work streams as work in these areas 
progresses.

(5) Approve consideration of reciprocal delegations, 
where appropriate, from the Council to NCCCG for 
areas where such delegation strengthens overall 
commissioning practice in Cumbria and to bring any 
proposed delegations arising to a future meeting of 
Cabinet for determination. 

51 2021-2022 SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS

Cabinet considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – People, 
which set out the proposed admission arrangements (Appendix A of the 
report) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools, for which the 
County Council is the statutory admission authority.  

Presenting the report the Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 
highlighted that while academies, voluntary aided, foundation and free 
schools set their own admission arrangements, the Council retains 



5

responsibility for co-ordinating admissions policy. The Council is required 
to consult other admission authorities on any changes to the policy, 
including catchment areas and proposed reductions to published 
admission numbers (PANs).  

The Cabinet Member highlighted that the Council must consult the 
governing bodies of Community and Voluntary Controlled schools where 
it proposed to increase or retain the existing Published Admission 
Number (PAN) for 2021-22.  

Consultation on the 2021-22 arrangements must take place for a 6 week 
period between 1 October 2019 and 31 January 2020.

The report also proposed a co-ordinated scheme for school admissions in 
2021-2022 which the Council is required to formulate by 1 January 2020, 
which was set out in Appendix B of the report under consideration. 

The Chair confirmed that the Cabinet will consider its decision on the 
proposals in January 2020, following the consultation.

RESOLVED, that Cabinet

(1) Approve the proposed admissions policy for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools to go 
out to consultation with the required groups as set 
out in the School Admissions Code 2014. This 
includes consultation on proposals to reduce the 
Published Admission Number (PAN) for Ewanrigg 
Junior School and the inclusion of an additional 
paragraph relating to children of UK service 
personnel. 

(2) Approve the proposed co-ordinated scheme for 2021-
22 for all maintained schools and academies in 
Cumbria.

(3) Approve the proposal to consult on an increase to the 
PAN at Haverigg Primary School and Jericho School, 
Whitehaven and on the retention of the existing PAN 
at all other Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools.

(4) Approve the nursery admissions policy for 2021-22 
for Community and Voluntary Controlled nursery 
schools and infant/primary schools providing nursery 
education.



6

(5) Note that a further report will be brought to Cabinet 
in January 2020 to provide feedback from the 
consultation and to seek a decision on the adoption of 
the 2021-22 admission arrangements for Community 
and Voluntary Controlled schools. 

PART II - ITEMS CONSIDERED NOT IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

52 AWARD OF CONTRACT - CHILD AND FAMILY SUPPORT 
SERVICES

Following a short adjournment, the meeting reconvened at 10.50 am.

Members had before them a joint report from the Interim Executive 
Director – People, and the Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and 
Community Services, which sought approval to award tenders for each 
Lot of the Child and Family Support Services from 1st January 2020.

Presenting the report, the Cabinet member for Children’s Services 
highlighted that current contracts were due to expire at the end of 
December 2019 and owing to the value of the contracts new contracts 
have been procured in-line with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
(Part 5H) and the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

These services were key to developing new ways in which to work in 
partnership with key stakeholders. The establishment of new contracts 
would enable the Council to support children and their families in 
Cumbria. Without it, there would be no mechanism for Cumbria County 
Council to deliver these identified services such a decision would mean 
that the Council would fail to meet its statutory duty.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services moved the recommendations 
in the report together with an amendment that she put before the 
meeting.  The proposed amendment added words to the recommendation 
before Cabinet to authorise the Interim Executive Director – People, in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Children’s Services to take 
whatever actions are necessary to finalise the contract awards in such 
way as to secure continuity of provision of Child and Family Support 
Services in all six Lot areas from 1 January 2020. 



7

The Cabinet member explained that the amendment was being proposed 
to provide clarity that the Executive Director is empowered to take action 
to secure continuity of service on 1 January 2020.  A number of members 
spoke in support of the rationale for the proposed amendment.  

RESOLVED, that Cabinet approves the award of contracts for the 
provision of Child and Family Support Services from 1st 
January 2020 for 39 months, with two optional 1-year 
extensions, to the contractors specified in the table below 
and authorises the Interim Executive Director – People, in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Children’s 
Services to take whatever actions are necessary to finalise 
the contract awards in such way as to secure continuity of 
provision of Child and Family Support Services in all six Lot 
areas from 1 January 2020. 

Lot Provider 
Allerdale Family Action
Barrow-in-Furness Family Action
Carlisle Family Action
Copeland Family Action
Eden Barnardo’s
South Lakes Action for Children

The meeting ended at 11.30 am


